

No. 17-1011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION AND
INTERNATIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

LORI F. DAMROSCH
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th St.
New York, NY 10027

PATRICK W. PEARSALL
Counsel of Record
TASSITY JOHNSON
JACOB TRACER
KENDALL TURNER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
PWPearsall@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE IOIA OF 1945, ADOPTED AT A TIME
OF FLUX IN IMMUNITIES PRACTICE,
INSTRUCTS COURTS TO DRAW ON
FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
PRINCIPLES IN EFFECT AT THE TIME
OF SUIT.....4

A. In 1945, Immunity Rules for IOs Were
Unsettled, and Congress Envisioned That
They Would Continue to Change.....6

B. Around the Time of the IOIA’s Passage, the
United States Was Negotiating
Agreements That Generally Follow a
Functional Approach to IO Immunity.....9

C. U.S. Policy Favoring a Restrictive
Approach to Foreign Sovereign Immunity
Crystallized Quickly Between 1945 and 1952
and Became Applicable to IOs Whose
Immunities Are Not Otherwise Governed
by International Agreement.16

D. Neither the IOIA nor Any Subsequent Development in Immunities Law Contemplates That IOs Would Enjoy Different Immunities Than Required by International Agreement or Than States Enjoy at the Time of Suit.....	18
II. APPLICATION TO IOS OF THE RESTRICTIVE PRINCIPLES EMBODIED IN THE FSIA PRODUCES A COHERENT, WORKABLE APPROACH THAT COMPLIES WITH U.S. INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS.	19
A. The Consistent U.S. Position from the Earliest Post-1976 Cases Onward Has Been That the Restrictive Principles of the 1976 FSIA Apply to IOs.	22
B. The IOIA/FSIA Combination Ensures Fulfillment of All U.S. Obligations Under International Agreements for Immunities of IOs.	27
C. Except as Specifically Required by U.S. International Agreements, IOs Are Not Entitled to Different Immunities Than Foreign States.....	29
D. Application of the FSIA’s Restrictive Principles to IOs Would Lift Immunity Only Where There is Sufficient U.S. Nexus to Justify Federal Jurisdiction.	31
CONCLUSION	33

Appendix A LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1a

Appendix B List of U.S. Treaties and Agreements
on Immunities of International Organizations,
1945-1955 (Chronological by Date of Signature) ..3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	32
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	16
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	21, 26, 33
<i>Broadbent v. Organization of American States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Jam v. International Finance Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	17
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	26
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	32
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Permanent Mission of India to United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	30, 32
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	17
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921)	16

<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	21, 32
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	17
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	21
<i>Tuck v. Pan American Health Organization</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	27

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 288	21
22 U.S.C. § 288a	5
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b).....	2, 3, 4
22 U.S.C. § 288a(d).....	30
22 U.S.C. § 288d(a).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1604	27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	21, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	21, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	21, 30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	21, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	32
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	32
Diplomatic Relations Act, 92 Stat. 808, Pub. L. No. 95-393 (1978).....	31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945)	8, 9
S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945)	8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kuljit Ahluwalia, <i>The Legal Status, Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies of the United Nations and Certain Other International Organizations</i> (1964)	8
Articles of Agreement of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, Dec. 27, 1945, 60 Stat. 1440, T.I.A.S. No. 1502, 2 U.N.T.S. 134	10
Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, Dec. 27, 1945, 60 Stat. 1401, T.I.A.S. No. 1501, 2 U.N.T.S. 39	10
William W. Bishop, Jr., Editorial Comments, <i>New United States Policy Limiting Sovereign Immunity</i> , 47 Am. J. Int'l L. 93 (1953)	18
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Broadbent v. Organization of American States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (No. 78-1465).....	23
Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Corrinet v. United Nations</i> , No. 96-17130 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 1997), 1997 WL 33702375..	24, 29

Brief for the United States as Intervenor, <i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Organization</i> , No. 08-3999cv (2d Cir. May 1, 2009), 2009 WL 8186687.....	25
Charter of the Organization of American States, 2 U.S.T. 2394, T.I.A.S. No. 2361, 119 U.N.T.S. 3	28
Charter of the United Nations and Statute of the International Court of Justice, Oct. 24, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993	11
Charter of the United Nations: Report to the President on the Results of the San Francisco Conference, U.S. Dep't of State, Pub. No. 2349 (1945).....	11
Convention on International Civil Aviation, done at Chicago, Dec. 7, 1944, entered into force Apr. 4, 1947, 61 Stat. 1180, T.I.A.S. No. 1591, 15 U.N.T.S. 295.....	11
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies of the United Nations, done at New York, Nov. 21, 1947, entered into force Dec. 2, 1948, 33 U.N.T.S. 261	12
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, done at New York, Feb. 13, 1946, entered into force Sept. 17, 1946, entered into force for the United States Apr. 29, 1970, 21 U.S.T. 1418, T.I.A.S. No. 6900, 1 U.N.T.S. 15.....	12, 28

Giorgio Gaja, <i>Jurisdictional Immunity of International Organizations, in Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its 58th Session</i> , 2006 Y.B. Int'l L. Cmmn, Vol. II, Part 2, Annex II, 201	20
4 Green H. Hackworth, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1943).....	6-7
C. Wilfred Jenks, <i>The Headquarters of International Institutions: A Study of Their Location and Status</i> (Royal Inst. of Int'l Affs., 1945).....	7-8
C. Wilfred Jenks, <i>International Immunities</i> (1961)	8
Philip C. Jessup, Editorial Comments, <i>Status of International Organizations: Privileges and Immunities of Their Officials</i> , 38 Am. J. Int'l L. 658 (1944)	7, 10
Josef L. Kunz, <i>Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations</i> , 41 Am. J. Int'l L. 828 (1947)	7
Arthur K. Kuhn, Editorial Comments, <i>United Nations Monetary Conference and the Immunity of International Agencies</i> , 38 Am. J. Int'l L. 662 (1944).....	10

- Letter from Roberts B. Owen, Legal Adviser of the Department of State, to Leroy D. Clark, General Counsel of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, June 24, 1980, excerpted in Marian L. Nash, *Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law*, 74 Am. J. Int'l L. 917 (1980).....24, 29
- Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Attorney General (May 19, 1952), reprinted in, 26 Dep't State Bull. 984 (1952) 17
- Letter from Secretary of State to Speaker of the House and President Pro Tempore of the Senate Transmitting the Convention on Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations (May 12, 1947), in *Foreign Relations of the United States, 1947, The United Nations*, Vol. 1, at <https://history.state.gov/historicaldocuments/frus1947v01/d19>..... 15
- Letter of Submittal, Headquarters Agreement with Organization of American States, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-40 (Sept. 21, 1992)25
- Lawrence Preuss, *The International Organizations Immunities Act*, 40 Am. J. Int'l L. 332 (1946)6, 7

<i>Reparation for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1949 I.C.J. 174 (Apr. 11).....	7, 13
Report of the Preparatory Commission of the United Nations, UN Doc. PC/20 (Dec. 23, 1945).....	14
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	25
S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-40 (1992), reprinted in <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1991-1999</i> , at 1015, 1016-17 (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart, eds., 2005)	25
Michael J. Singer, <i>Jurisdictional Immunity of International Organizations: Human Rights and Functional Necessity Concerns</i> , 36 Va. J. Int'l L. 53 (1995)	20
<i>Sponsorship by the Department of State of Legislation Resulting in the International Organizations Immunities Act of 1945</i> , 1 Foreign Rel. U.S. 1557 (1945)	8
UN G.A. Res. 22(I)(D) (Feb. 13, 1946).....	14
